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(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL pgmedaCounty  December 3, 2002

G-R #386521
DEC 2 6 2002
TO: Mr. James Brownell Enw{omﬂfnﬁggrtlﬁe treich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #209339
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5940 College Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 November 23, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi Annual - Event of October 15, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to December 18, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Ms-Eva {-Zhu;Alameda Cmmty Health Care Services, Dept. of [Environmenial Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, '~
Su1t_e.25(} -Alameda-CAQ4502-6577 . _ . n
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Donald Sweet, San Francisco Property Management Co., 1375 Sutter 1., Suvite 308, San Francisco, CA 94109

Enclosures

1rans/209339-KS
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 » (928) 551-7555



(j/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

November 23, 2002
G-R Job #386521

RE: Second Semi Annual Event of October 15, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R} at the referenced site. All field work was conducied in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was scheduled but not
conducted on the same day with Sheaff’s Garage located at 5930 College Avenue, Oakland, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
" for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

[ MM

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator,

ﬁagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2; Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3; Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 4: Field Measurements

Table 5: Joim Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Anachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7556



/ EXPLANATION

Wulti~tenant + Groundwater monitoring well
Retall/Commercial (Former Chevran)
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(Sheaff's Garage)
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6747 Serra CL, Suite J 5940 College Avenue
Dubfin, CA 94508 (925) 5517555 Oakland, California
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #209339

Table 1

5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(f.) () (msl) (pph) (pph) {ppb) (prb) (pph) (pph)

MW-1

196.91 01/03/01 12.75 184.16 930’ 29 6.9 2.7 7.6 14/<2.0°
04/25/01 9.23 187.68 210° 20 1.5 20 3.3 5.3/<2.0°
07/09/01 11.86 185.05 290° 1.8 2.0 25 0.96 <2.5
10/08/01 13.49 183.42 200 <050 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
01/13/02 7.33 189.58 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/08/02 745 [89.46 670 <(.50 <20 <1.0 56 <2.5
10/15/02 13.68 183.23 260 0.62 0.82 <0).50 <1.5 -

MW.2

197.35 M/030 12,48 184.87 2,100 110 11 63 25 832.2°
04/25/01 890 188.45 1,700 150 12 30 15 150/<2.0°
07/09/01 1144 185.91 2,5{)05 200 21 55 26 <50
10/08/01 13.37 183.98 4,200 87 28 29 98 <25
0113102 6.55 190.80 410 20 29 <2.5 4.4 271<2.0°
04/08/02 8.37 188.98 4,000 70 1.7 17 17 <2.5
10/15/62 13.00 184.35 3,100 4] 22 16 <6.0 -

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB 01/03/01 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/25/01 -- -- <50 <(,50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/09/01 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

QA 10/08/01 -- -- <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
01/13/02 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5
04/08/02 - -- <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
1715/02 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 -

MOTI0 v 1cHIRARP

As of 10/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #200339
5940 College Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (pph} = Parts per hillion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

£

TOC elevations were surveyed on December 27, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark
being a cut square in the top of curb, at the curb return at the northeast corner of College Avenue and Miles Avenue, (Benchmark Elev. = 179.075 feet. msl).

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

MTRBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

200339.xls/#386521 . 2 . - As of 10/15/02



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940) College Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA
(pph) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) {pph)

MW-1 01703/01 <500 <50 <2.0 <20 <2.0} <2.0 <2.0
04725/01 -- <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 --

MW-2 01/03/01 <500 <30 22 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20
04/25/01 -- <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 -
01/13/02 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 --

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

209339 x1s/#386521 3 As of 10/15/02



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339

5940 College Avenue
Dakland, California
WELL ID DATE FERROUS IRON TOTAL ALKALINITY SULFATE AS SO,
{ppm) (ppm) (pprm)
MW.1 04/25/01 0.15 380 11
07/09/01 <0.050 410 6.8
10/08/01 - 414 54
0113102 <0.10° 390 10
MW.2 04/25/01 0.093 680 21
07/09/01 0.44 600 9.3
10/08/01 ! 683 38
01/13/02 <0.10° 630 7.0
EXPLANATIONS:

{ppm) = Parts per million
-- = Nol Apalyzed
|

2

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method SM 3500 Fe for Ferrous lron
EPA Method 310.1 for Total Alkalinity

EPA Method 300.0 for Sulfate as SO,

209339, x)5/#386521

Analysis was not performed by the Laboratory as requested on the Chain of Custody.

Due to sampie transfer by the Jab from laboratory to another, the sample was received beyond the EPA recommended holding time.

Asof 10/15/02




Table 4
Field Measurements
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL ID DATE D.0. ORP
Before Purging Before Purging
(mgiL) {mV)
MW-1 07/09/01 125 111
10/08/01 1.20 64
01/13/02 - -
MW-2 07/09/0] 1.89 16
10/08/01 1.04 58
01/13/02° - -
EXPLANATIONS:

D.0O. = Dissolved Oxygen Concentration
(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxygen Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolt

-- = Not Measured

' D.O. and ORP meter erratic; measurments not taken.

209339.x1s/#386521 5 As of 10/15/02



Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table §

Sheaff’s Garage
5930 College Avenue
QOakland, California

WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTRE
TOC*(ft.) () (msl) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (peh) {pph)
MW-1
195.90 04725/ 7.39 188.51 - - - - - .
07/09/01 9.72 186.18 79,000 15,000 7.800 3,000 15.000 660
10/08/01 10.88 185.02 112,000 25.300 11.800 4,280 20.600 374
01/07/02° 434 191.56 96,100 21,100 13.500 4.160 21.900 596/330°
04/08/02 6.84 189.06 111.000 21,200 13.400 4230 21.000 814
10/23/02* - " - - - - - -
MW-2
197.28 04/25/01" 8.52 188.76 - - - - - -
07/09/01 11.05 186.23 39,000 6.200 730 2.300 6.100 180
HO/0R/01 12.79 184.49 40,700 6310 399 2.100 5,320 6,460
01/07/02° 4.92 192.36 59.600 10.300 3.250 4,180 14.400 366/170°
04/08/02 8.40 18888 66,700 10,200 2,670 3.840 13,200 583
1023702 - - - - . - - -
MW-3
195.22 04/25/01" 6.61 188.61 - - - - - -
07/09/01 8.85 186,37 12,000 39 10 690 1,600 35
10/08/01 975 185.47 49125 107.7 39 99.0 132.5 52.2
01/0702° 4.25 190.97 7.260 723 138 492 887 81.7/16.7%
04/08/02 6.33 188.80 S 1L700 540 108 706 1.710 <05
1072302 - - - - - - - -
209339.xIs/4386521 6 As of 10115402



Table 5
Joint Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Sheaff’s Garage
5930 College Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Joint groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytica) results were provided by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylhenzene

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on April 26, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark
being a cut square in the top of curb, at the curb return at the northeast corner of College Avenue and Miles Avenue, (Renchmark Elevation = 179.075 feet, msl).

Joint monitoring laboratory analytical results were not provided.
?  MTBE by EPA Method 8260

Joint meonitoring was conducted on different day than Chevron.
Joint monitoring data was not provided.

209339 x1s/4386521 7 As of 10/15/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior (o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 10 sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed 1s determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth 10 water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transpori to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP_11-1 1-02




(]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

' Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209339 Job Number: 386521
Site Address: 5940 College Avenue Event Date: 10.15-0) (inclusive)
1
Well ID MW- | Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter 2 in.

Volume 3/47=0.02 1= 0.04 2"= 0.17 3=0.38

Total Depth Q044 i Factor (VF) #=086 §=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water ] 3 Q 3 fi.
& e ¢ b wi__ T =_1.08 x3icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3.29 gal

) ‘ ] . Time Started; : (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Iﬁ Disposable Bailer Vv Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Steel Bailet Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 8 57 Weather Conditions: F o, ‘
Sample Time/Date: ﬂ 10 /10.15:0). Water Color: CLE VWV Odor: _ues
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Volume: ____ gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (1 mhosicm) } {mgfL) (mV)
q-00 1.0 N.0% _ Qy 18.57
q:0% _2.0 N.to _ 8% 1.4
q: 0 3.0 .1r _ 84 18.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- | %, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX(8021)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: V Size:__{ Lu




(/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

386521

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209339 Job Number:
Site Address: 5940 College Avenue Event Date: 10.15. 0) (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: cT
o 1
Well ID MW- 2} Well Condition: O
Well Diameter . 2 in.
} Volume 34t= 0,02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3= (.38
Total Depth pot Jo P Vo I8 Factor (VF) 4066 5102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water ! 3 .ap it
n.10 F_. 1} =1.29 x3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 . &2 gal.
. i i Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer lﬁ Disposable Bailer !C Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fif
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Suck (circle one)
Gther:

Amt Removed from Skimmer;
Amt Removed from Well:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge);
Sample Time/Date:

Weather Conditions:

€0t

e 2
238 /1015.0)  Water Color:_ ¢4 puUDY , . R$Y Odor: _(4eS

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Lle 'su_,-r
Did well de-water? )] If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temparature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosfem) ) {mg/L) (mv)
A oM 1.0 .02 @4 4.0
223 2.0 1.0¢ 94, 189
q-.30 3.5 .18 a2 183
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2} “4d  xvoavial| YES HCL LANGASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX{8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(l) Lancaster Laboratories

Acct. #: M{__

Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of C

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Sample#: 7L 190~

ustody

Y htvis 8 5ci y ' SCR#: y
T C). -
i D l (::é’z; - O O % Analyses Requested Ca/( 9\ ) 27 5 8
GO B38602T1  GloDal 1O
Facility #: 209339 NA Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
) 5340 COLLEGE AVE., OAKLAND, CA H H=HCl T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: ! = -
tal/G-K S N=HNO;  B=NaOH
Chevron PM: Lead Consu&)a?u: _ [ ;% $=H;S04 O =0Other
i e
ConsullantOfiice: > T InC-, 6747 Sterra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 % Q 2 | 3 [ J value reporting needed
Consultant Prj. Mgr.:Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com)l |§ > % g % Dmﬁ.ﬁzﬁlﬁ%‘(‘;’:ﬁﬂﬁ;‘  imits
925-551-7555 _ER{_ oo (o |@ i
Consultant Phone #: Fax#: 925-551-7899 § 8 g 2 E B021 MTBE Confirmation
sample: ____ FRAMK TELAOW) 2 o[£ {al8i8 i, |2 D 01 Confim highest it by 5250
Service Order # __ JNon SAR: g Z 3 ' A LEREAE 1 Confirm all hits by 8260
- Date Time .E 4 g Ols | ZlIgl2 |° |® CIRun____ oxy s on highast hit
Sample Identification Collected | collected | 38182 1512 |5 [E |E 8|5 CIRun___ oxy s on ail hits
M 1% P2 A Al XX Comments / Remarks
MW-\ 04w X 3i1X[x
Mw-2 0 Q%] X BIXX
Date | Time | Received by: - ; Date | Time
Turnargund Time Requested {TAT) (pleasa circle) . 1D.1S0% A ~;L> &/(5‘«*'\-/&— 14 /f;,; { Lo
STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour Relinduished by: -— Date Time | Refcejved by: Date Time
ﬁ 4 day 5 day _ ] )\/«i‘”’\t COf |1 (‘aﬁﬁll{? a\ﬂe@ﬂ -4l |/f0U
Refinguished Yy: Date Time | Received by; . Date Time
2:&3 Package Options (please circle If requirad) » i64742] 1630 Fed E)(’ o1+ T
Summary Type | — Full Ralinquished by Commercial Carrier: Recs . Date Time
d . ~ 7/ Ly
me(:iv:l;acué ;Jata) ] Coelt Dellverable not needs UPS odEx Other__ %)} é/a Jé\ ] 1278 b, ()%
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt __ 52> C° Custody Seals Intact? ~ (Yes ) No
3460 Rev, 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
hould be retained by the client.

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorigs. The pink copy s

(717) 656-2300



} |_ancaster Laboratories

Vithere quality 1s a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco i Sy
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

025.842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 827348, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, October 18,
2002, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-021015 NA Water 3921902
MW-1-W-021015 Grab  Water 3621903
MW-2-W-021015 Grab  Water 3921904

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitied,

Lancacter Leboratories, inc
2425 Wevw Holland Fike

PG Box iz42%
tancasver, PA 17608-2428
FI7-BEE-L300 Faw: 747

F-BRE-ZEE 2276 Rew 800000




¢

}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is @ science.

Page 1 0f1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3921902
collected:10/15/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
gubmitted: 10/18/2002 0%:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/28/2002 at 17:47 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4210
Discard: 11/28/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-021015 NA Water
Facility$# 209339 Job# 388521 GRD
5940 College Ave Oakland NA QA
As Received
CAT Aa Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detecticn Units 'Factar
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08213 BTEX (8021}
Q0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0777 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
pu779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LLSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
p1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 10/22/2002 06:44 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08213 BTEX (B021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/22/2002 06:44 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B4& S5030B 1 10/22/2002 06:44 Linda C Pape n.a.
Lancgsier Leooretores, it . ..
#=Laboratory\,Megkbqfi]ge}_t;ctmg;i;@mmgp,g:_ﬁedgd target detection limit
ND_:Not detes i oﬁét’ﬂe Relpbrtln Limit
T Lancaster FATTERS-Z42T
Fi7-65€-2300 Fa;o Ti7-B56-2681 2296 Rew 8900




L_ancaster Laboratories

P

Where quality s a scierice.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3921903
Collected:10/15/2002 09:10 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/18/2002 08:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/28B/2002 at 17:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/28/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-021015 Grab Water
Facility#205339 Job# 386521 GRD
5940 College Ave Cakland NA MW-1
As Received
CAT Aa Received Method Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 260. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cs (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
A site-specific MSED sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wazs performed tc demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 0.62 0.50 0oug/l 1
60777 Toluene 108-88-3 Q.82 0.50 ug/l i
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.% ug/1 1
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analysat Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 16/22/2002 23:13 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
08213 BTEX (8021) 5W-846 BOZ1B 1 10/22/2002 23:13 Martha L Seidel 1
0l1l14¢ G VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/22/2002 23:13 Martha L Seidel n.a.

N.D.=Not dd

Lancaster Laiparatories, inc

#=Laboratory:MeihodRetection-bimitexceeded target detection limit

sboVE 12 Reporting Limit

F17-B5E-23060 Fax: 797-656-2687 2216 Rew, Si70/00
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3921904
collected:10/15/2002 (09:38 by PT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/18/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/28/2002 at 17:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/28/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-021015 Grab Water
Facility#209339 Job# 386521 GRD
5940 College Ave Oakland NA MW-2
As Received
CAT : As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC ~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,100. 100. ug/1l 2
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasohne constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wags performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08213 BTEX (B021)
00776 Benzemne 71-43-2 41. 0.50 " ug/l 2
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2.2 0.50 ug/l 2
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 16. 0.50 ug/1 2
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. # 6.0 ug/1 2
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for total xylenes. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
state of Californmia Lab Certification No. 21l&
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters W¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/22/2002 23:47 Martha L Seidel 2
Method
08213 BTEX (8021} SW-846 BOZ1B 1 10/22/2002 23:47 Martha L Seidel 2

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/22/2002 23:47 Martha L Seidel n.a.

tancasier Laboratoriss, inc

#—LaboratoryMc;ho@]}egcctmslnmmxmcded target detection limit
N.D.=Not d Fg?oxfgnqls@ 5’6;30rt1ng Limit

F9P-BEE-2200 Fax

F17-LEG-20E 22%¢ Rew. E£A1/GD
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B27348
Reported: 10/28/02 at 05:47 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCBD LC8/LCSD
Analygis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits PD  RPD Max
Batch number: 022%4A56B Sample number (g): 3921902 )
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1l BE 100 B0-1118 13 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/l 98 110 82-119% 12 30
Ethylbkenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 a8 111 81-119 12 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1 100 113 82-120 12 30
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 99 94 74-116 5 30
Batch number: 02255A16A Sample ‘number(s) 1 3921903-3921904
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 111 113 BO-118 2 30
Tcluene N.D. .2 ug/1 107 110 82-11% 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 106 108 81-11% 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1 108 110 82-120 2 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/1 107 102 74-11¢ 4 30
Sample Matrix Quality Contrel
MS MSD MS/M8D RPD BRG FELi) DUP Dup
RFD
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cong ‘Conc RED
Bat'ch number: 02294A56B Sample numberi{s}: 3921902
Benzene 93 83-130
Toluene L) 87-128
Ethylbenzerne 35 B6-133
Total Xylenes 23 B6-132
TPH~GRO - Waters 93 74-132
Batch number: 02295A16A Sample number(s}: 3921%03-3921904
Benzene 115 83-130
Toluene 113 B7-129
Ethylbenzene 110 86-133
Total Xylenes 112 86-132
TFH-GRO - Waters a5 74-132
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 02234A56B
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P
3521902 93 95
Blank 94 35
LCs 23 35
LCSD 23 98
MS 93 56
*_ Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both deterininations was less than five times the LOQ.
" (2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
Lancaster Leboratories, inc
ME M B ER 2928 New Holtand Fike
PG Box 1242°
Lancasier, PA 176052425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-636-26E7 2216 Rew. 9/3T/00
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B27348
Reported: 10/28/02 at 05:47 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Pape 2 of 2

Limits: 57-146 71-130

mnalysis Name: BTEX (8021}
Batch number: 02295R16A

Trifluorotcluene-F Trifluorotecluene-F

» 3921903 123 118

3521904 131 103

Blank 106 118

LCS 123 1la

LCSD 118 117

MS 128 117

Limits: 57-146 71-130

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

tencaster Lelzaratories, inc
MEMEE R 2425 New Holland Fike
saazs. PO Box 12422
Lancaster, FA V7ECGE-Z425
797-656-2300 Fay: 717-E56-2687

221% Rey, S/19/00



